NS NS NS NS NS N TN NS N N NS N N N N N N N N AN AN X

=X

it | o ek | S
@ ASUNET

et | i ekl | S
(o pSetel | (i ) G gl

@ ASUNET

MONA MAGHRABY
AN AN AN NS NE AN NEENES

SN NN N NN NN NN AN N NN/

N AN AN A AN AN A AN AN NN NN EAEEANEENEAE N

=




=X

Y7
12

SN NN N NN NN NN AN N NN/

it | o ek | S
@ ASUNET

et | i ekl | S
(o pSetel | (i ) G gl

i el
@ ASUNET

4 '

5
*

* &

U

by edead]
he S

Ll

ds2
ol
.

€
MONA MAGHRABY

BRSES CSED P EEo N EE0 N STON STON STON SEON SEON ST N STV SEONSEEN SEONSEONSEON SEON SEON SEON STV ST SE0 N

oA DEAD DA ADEEADEDEAE AN EADE=

PR AR A A A A A A A A



BRSES CSED P EEo N EE0 N STON STON STON SEON SEON ST N STV SEONSEEN SEONSEONSEON SEON SEON SEON STV ST SE0 N

=X

il o ==
@ ASUNET

et | i ekl | S
(O el 1§ w3 G ol

PORICE

b

*

b ey

2al) Gal j3Y) sla Jadad

* ® o0

A Balal) ¢ alial) 4l
b 9 i 38 daadall ol BY) ol o

s

19 ol § bl d| ot el
(o=t

»

@ ASUNET
N]
Loy daa

(ol
it

il §
9
4y

»

okl e
o

<

MONA MAGHRABY
AN AN AN NS NE AN NEENES

SN NN N NN NN NN AN N NN/

PR AR A A A A A A A A

=




AIN SHAMS UNIVERSITY

Faculty of Engineering
Ain Shams University
Department of Architecture

The Impact of Psychological and Cultural Factors on
Pediatric Healthcare Facilities Design in Egypt

A Thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements of the degree of
Master of Science in Architectural Engineering

By

Mariam Mourad Moureed Iskander
Bachelor of Science in Architectural Engineering
Faculty of Engineering, Ain Shams University, 2013

Supervised by
Prof. Dr. Yasser Mansour Prof. Dr. Ahmed Sherif
Professor of Architecture Professor of Architecture
Ain Shams university The American University in Cairo
Cairo

2020






DISCLAIMER

This thesis is submitted as a partial fulfillment for the degree of Master of Science
in Architectural Engineering at the Faculty of Engineering, Ain Shams University. The
author carried out the work included in this thesis during the period from April 2016 to
October 2019, and no part of it has been submitted for a degree or a qualification at any
other scientific entity.

The candidate confirms that the work submitted is her own and that appropriate
credit has been given where reference has been made to the work of others.

Student Name Mariam Mourad Moureed Iskander

Signature

Date / /2020






ABSTRACT

Pediatric healthcare environments play a vital role in the healing process. They need
to adapt to children’s psychological, social, spatial, spiritual, and cultural needs. Failing to
adapt, the healing process can be undermined by stress, anxiety, and reduced satisfaction.
However, the complexity of healthcare environments, due to functional requirements and
user variety, may drive designers to disregard these factors in favor of adhering to
regulations, codes, and guidelines. Recently, interest in patient-centered environments and
evidence-based design has grown globally, as the need to define factors affecting the
humanization of healthcare buildings arises.

In Egypt, there is little research dedicated to the design of pediatric healthcare
facilities. The lack of information may lead to neglect of children’s needs or use of
international models that may not suit the Egyptian culture. Since the Egyptian healthcare
market is expanding rapidly to accommodate society demands, the need to fill the literature
gap has evolved to provide evidence-based, informative research that can support design
decision-making.

This research aims to explore the impact of psychological and cultural factors on
the design of the healing environments for children in Egypt. Qualitative methods are used
to collect data on patients’ interaction with the built environment in terms of social support,
positive distraction, and perception of control. Observations, behavioral mapping, and
participatory design techniques were used with children from five inpatient pediatric units
in Cairo.

Results highlighted culture-specific issues that are related to the Egyptian context.
Social support is shown to impact families, where control and privacy were compromised
to seek social interaction. Opportunities for the formation of social support groups were
observed. Positive distraction was more significant to patients, where the view from the
window and thematic design impact were observed. Children's insights on inpatient room
design were also recorded to include their perception of the environment. Results were
summarized in a set of design recommendations for pediatric healthcare facilities.

Keywords: Supportive Design; Environmental Psychology; Healthcare
Architecture; Evidence-based Design, Culture Responsive







ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

I am grateful for all the blessings I have received from God, even when I least deserved, |
never fell out of Your grace. I am overwhelmed with Your Kindness.

Indeed “Gracious is the Lord, and righteous; our God is merciful.”
I appreciate all the support that surrounded me throughout this journey.
This would have never been possible without you.
To my father,
Thank you for supporting every dream I have ever had since I was a little girl.
You are my inspiration and role model.
To my mother;
You are the reason behind every success.
Thank you will never be enough.

To my brother;

Thank you for being my backbone.

Nothing could have ever been accomplished without you.
To my extended family and friends,

Your support and unconditional love mean the world to me, thank you for listening to the
crazy ideas and supporting them. Thank you for reminding me that “Happiness can be
found in the darkest of times if one only remembers to turn on the light,” and Thank you
for turning the light when I could not do so.

And Finally, To my Supervisors; Dr. Yasser and Dr. Ahmed,

Thank you for believing in me, and thank you for guiding me through every step of this
journey. You have been encouraging and enthusiastic all the way.

I truly appreciate all the time and effort you gave to this project.

Words are never enough to express how grateful I am.







Table of Contents

Disclaimer

Researcher Data

Abstract

Acknowledgments

Table of Contents

List of Figures

Chapter I Introduction

1.1.
1.2.
1.3.
1.4.
1.5.
1.6.
1.7.
1.8.

Chapter Il Literature Review

2.1.
2.2.

2.3.
2.4.
2.5.
2.6.

2.7.
2.8.

Background Information

Problem Statement

Research Hypothesis

Research Objectives

Research Methodology

Research Scope

Research Structure

NV 9V 00 0O N N UV w

Research Significance

Functionality Vs. Humanization of Healthcare Facilities

Psychology of Hospitalization

2.2.1. Creating a Healing Environment

2.2.2. Impact of Hospitalization on Children

Patient and Family Centered Design

Evidence Based Design

Inpatient Room Design

Ulrich Theory of Supportive Design

2.6.1. Social Support

2.6.2. Perceived Control

2.6.3. Positive distraction

Impact of Culture on Healthcare Design

Healthcare Research in Egypt

16
17
18
19
21
22
23
24
25
27
28
30
32



2.9.

Chapter Il Methodology

3.1

3.2

3.3

Chapter IV Findings and Results

4.1.

4.2.

Chapter V Discussion

5.1.

Conclusion

33

39

Research Framework

3.1.1
3.1.2

Phase One: Observation and Behavioral Mapping

3.2.1
3.2.2
3.2.3
3.2.4
3.2.5
3.2.6

Phase Two: Scale Model Game Experiment

3.3.1
3.3.2
3.3.3
3.34

Finding from Observation and Behavioral Mapping
4.1.1.
4.1.2.
4.1.3.

Findings from Scale Model Experiment
4.2.1.
4.2.2.
4.2.3.
4.2.4.
4.2.5.
4.2.6.
4.2.7.
4.2.8.

Cultural Impact on Social Support in Pediatric Hospitals
5.1.1.
5.1.2.
5.1.3.
5.1.4.
5.1.5.

39

Research Design

39

Approach to Research Methodology

41

41

Case Study Selection Criteria

43

Orientation and Selection of Inpatient Units

44

Development of Study tools

54

Observation Procedure

55

Behavioral Mapping

56

Data Analysis

56

56

Development of Game/ Study Apparatus

58

Participant Selection

66

Experiment Procedure

69

Approach to Data Analysis

70

75

75

Inpatient Unit Location

75

Inpatient Unit Layout

81

Inpatient Room Design

88

95

Room Size and Capacity

926

Family and Visitors Accommodation

99

Privacy

Connection to the Outdoors

Thematic Design

Flexibility

Accessibility

Entertainment

Formation of Informal Support Groups among Patient Families
Accommodating family members into the hospitalization experience

Receiving visitors in the hospital

Peer support vs. peer pressure for Hospitalized Children

Perceived Social Opportunities in the Built Environment

Vi

100
102
105
108
109
109
113
114
114
115
115
116
116



5.2. Cultural Impact on Perceived Control in Pediatric Hospitals

5.2.1. Control over the Environment of Patient Rooms
5.2.2. Privacy and Access Control in Patient Rooms
5.2.3. Personalization of Space in Patient Rooms
5.2.4. Flexibility of The Patient Room Design
5.2.5. Accessibility and Navigation inside The Nursing Unit
5.2.6. Access to Caregivers and Help
5.3. Cultural Impact on Positive Distraction in Pediatric Hospitals
5.3.1. Perspective from Patient Bed
5.3.2. Connectivity to the outside world
5.3.3. Connectivity to Life inside the inpatient unit
5.3.4. Thematic Design
Chapter VI Conclusion
6.1. Recommendations
6.1.1. To enhance Social Support
6.1.2. To enhance Perceived Control
6.1.3. To enhance Positive Distractions
6.2. Study Limitations
6.3. Opportunities for Further Research
6.4. Concluding Remarks
References
APPENDICES

Appendix | Request for Permission to Conduct Research
Appendix Il Consent Forms for Research Participation
Appendix lll Room Design Analysis Sheet
Appendix IV Behavioral Observation Forms

Appendix V Demographic Data Collection Sheet

vii

117
117
118
118
119
119
120
120
120
121
121
122
127
127
128
128
129
129
130
130
133
149
151
165
173
183
205






