

شبكة المعلومات الجامعية التوثيق الإلكتروني والميكروفيلو

# بسم الله الرحمن الرحيم





MONA MAGHRABY



شبكة المعلومات الجامعية التوثيق الإلكتروني والميكروفيلو



شبكة المعلومات الجامعية التوثيق الالكتروني والميكروفيلم



MONA MAGHRABY



شبكة المعلومات الجامعية التوثيق الإلكترونى والميكروفيلم

## جامعة عين شمس التوثيق الإلكتروني والميكروفيلم قسم

نقسم بالله العظيم أن المادة التي تم توثيقها وتسجيلها علي هذه الأقراص المدمجة قد أعدت دون أية تغيرات



يجب أن

تحفظ هذه الأقراص المدمجة بعيدا عن الغبار



MONA MAGHRABY



Faculty of Engineering Ain Shams University Department of Architecture

### The Impact of Psychological and Cultural Factors on Pediatric Healthcare Facilities Design in Egypt

A Thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements of the degree of Master of Science in Architectural Engineering

By

#### Mariam Mourad Moureed Iskander

Bachelor of Science in Architectural Engineering Faculty of Engineering, Ain Shams University, 2013

Supervised by

Prof. Dr. Yasser Mansour

Professor of Architecture Ain Shams university Prof. Dr. Ahmed Sherif

Professor of Architecture The American University in Cairo

Cairo 2020

#### **DISCLAIMER**

This thesis is submitted as a partial fulfillment for the degree of Master of Science in Architectural Engineering at the Faculty of Engineering, Ain Shams University. The author carried out the work included in this thesis during the period from April 2016 to October 2019, and no part of it has been submitted for a degree or a qualification at any other scientific entity.

The candidate confirms that the work submitted is her own and that appropriate credit has been given where reference has been made to the work of others.

Student Name Mariam Mourad Moureed Iskand					
Signature					
Date		/	/2020		

#### **ABSTRACT**

Pediatric healthcare environments play a vital role in the healing process. They need to adapt to children's psychological, social, spatial, spiritual, and cultural needs. Failing to adapt, the healing process can be undermined by stress, anxiety, and reduced satisfaction. However, the complexity of healthcare environments, due to functional requirements and user variety, may drive designers to disregard these factors in favor of adhering to regulations, codes, and guidelines. Recently, interest in patient-centered environments and evidence-based design has grown globally, as the need to define factors affecting the humanization of healthcare buildings arises.

In Egypt, there is little research dedicated to the design of pediatric healthcare facilities. The lack of information may lead to neglect of children's needs or use of international models that may not suit the Egyptian culture. Since the Egyptian healthcare market is expanding rapidly to accommodate society demands, the need to fill the literature gap has evolved to provide evidence-based, informative research that can support design decision-making.

This research aims to explore the impact of psychological and cultural factors on the design of the healing environments for children in Egypt. Qualitative methods are used to collect data on patients' interaction with the built environment in terms of social support, positive distraction, and perception of control. Observations, behavioral mapping, and participatory design techniques were used with children from five inpatient pediatric units in Cairo.

Results highlighted culture-specific issues that are related to the Egyptian context. Social support is shown to impact families, where control and privacy were compromised to seek social interaction. Opportunities for the formation of social support groups were observed. Positive distraction was more significant to patients, where the view from the window and thematic design impact were observed. Children's insights on inpatient room design were also recorded to include their perception of the environment. Results were summarized in a set of design recommendations for pediatric healthcare facilities.

**Keywords:** Supportive Design; Environmental Psychology; Healthcare Architecture; Evidence-based Design, Culture Responsive

#### **ACKNOWLEDGMENTS**

I am grateful for all the blessings I have received from God, even when I least deserved, I never fell out of Your grace. I am overwhelmed with Your Kindness.

Indeed "Gracious is the Lord, and righteous; our God is merciful."

I appreciate all the support that surrounded me throughout this journey.

This would have never been possible without you.

#### To my father,

Thank you for supporting every dream I have ever had since I was a little girl.

You are my inspiration and role model.

#### To my mother;

You are the reason behind every success.

Thank you will never be enough.

#### To my brother;

Thank you for being my backbone.

Nothing could have ever been accomplished without you.

#### To my extended family and friends,

Your support and unconditional love mean the world to me, thank you for listening to the crazy ideas and supporting them. Thank you for reminding me that "*Happiness can be found in the darkest of times if one only remembers to turn on the light*," and Thank you for turning the light when I could not do so.

#### And Finally, To my Supervisors; Dr. Yasser and Dr. Ahmed,

Thank you for believing in me, and thank you for guiding me through every step of this journey. You have been encouraging and enthusiastic all the way.

I truly appreciate all the time and effort you gave to this project.

Words are never enough to express how grateful I am.

### **Table of Contents**

Disclai	mer		1			
Resear	cher Dat	a	1			
Abstra	ct		i			
Ackno	wledgme	ents	iii			
Table o	of Conter	nts	v			
List of	Figures _		ix			
Chapte	er I Introd	duction	3			
1.1.	Back	ground Information	5			
1.2.	Prob	lem Statement	7			
1.3.	Resea	arch Hypothesis	7			
1.4.	Resea	arch Objectives	8			
1.5.	Rese	arch Methodology	8			
1.6.	Rese	arch Scope	9			
1.7.	Rese	9				
1.8.	Rese	arch Significance	9			
Chapte	er II Litera	ature Review	15			
2.1.	Func	tionality Vs. Humanization of Healthcare Facilities	16			
2.2.	Psych	hology of Hospitalization	17			
	2.2.1.	Creating a Healing Environment	18			
	2.2.2.	Impact of Hospitalization on Children	19			
2.3.	Patie	ent and Family Centered Design	21			
2.4.	Evide	ence Based Design	22			
2.5.	Inpat	tient Room Design	23			
2.6.	Ulric	h Theory of Supportive Design	24			
	2.6.1.	Social Support	25			
	2.6.2.	Perceived Control	27			
	2.6.3.	Positive distraction	28			
2.7.	Impa	nct of Culture on Healthcare Design	30			
2.8.	Healt	Healthcare Research in Egypt 32				

2.9.	Concl	usion	33
Chapte	er III Meth	odology	39
3.1	Researc	h Framework	39
	3.1.1	Research Design	39
	3.1.2	Approach to Research Methodology	41
3.2	Phase C	One: Observation and Behavioral Mapping	41
	3.2.1	Case Study Selection Criteria	43
	3.2.2	Orientation and Selection of Inpatient Units	44
	3.2.3	Development of Study tools	54
	3.2.4	Observation Procedure	55
	3.2.5	Behavioral Mapping	56
	3.2.6	Data Analysis	56
3.3	Phase T	wo: Scale Model Game Experiment	56
	3.3.1	Development of Game/ Study Apparatus	58
	3.3.2	Participant Selection	66
	3.3.3	Experiment Procedure	69
	3.3.4	Approach to Data Analysis	70
Chapte	er IV Find	ings and Results	75
4.1.	Findi	ng from Observation and Behavioral Mapping	75
	4.1.1.	Inpatient Unit Location	75
	4.1.2.	Inpatient Unit Layout	81
	4.1.3.	Inpatient Room Design	88
4.2.	Findi	ngs from Scale Model Experiment	95
	4.2.1.	Room Size and Capacity	96
	4.2.2.	Family and Visitors Accommodation	99
	4.2.3.	Privacy	100
	4.2.4.	Connection to the Outdoors	102
	4.2.5.	Thematic Design	105
	4.2.6.	Flexibility	108
	4.2.7.	Accessibility	109
	4.2.8.	Entertainment	109
Chapte	er V Discu	ssion	113
5.1.	Cultu	ral Impact on Social Support in Pediatric Hospitals	114
	5.1.1.	Formation of Informal Support Groups among Patient Families	114
	5.1.2.	Accommodating family members into the hospitalization experience	115
	5.1.3.	Receiving visitors in the hospital	115
	5.1.4.	Peer support vs. peer pressure for Hospitalized Children	116
	515	Perceived Social Opportunities in the Built Environment	116

5.2.	Cultu	ral Impact on Perceived Control in Pediatric Hospitals	117
	5.2.1.	Control over the Environment of Patient Rooms	117
	5.2.2.	Privacy and Access Control in Patient Rooms	118
	5.2.3.	Personalization of Space in Patient Rooms	118
	5.2.4.	Flexibility of The Patient Room Design	119
	5.2.5.	Accessibility and Navigation inside The Nursing Unit	119
	5.2.6.	Access to Caregivers and Help	120
5.3.	Cultu	ral Impact on Positive Distraction in Pediatric Hospitals	120
	5.3.1.	Perspective from Patient Bed	120
	5.3.2.	Connectivity to the outside world	121
	5.3.3.	Connectivity to Life inside the inpatient unit	121
	5.3.4.	Thematic Design	122
Chapte	r VI Con	clusion	127
6.1.	Reco	mmendations	127
	6.1.1.	To enhance Social Support	128
	6.1.2.	To enhance Perceived Control	128
	6.1.3.	To enhance Positive Distractions	129
6.2.	Study	/ Limitations	129
6.3.	Oppo	ortunities for Further Research	130
6.4.	Conc	luding Remarks	130
Refere	nces		133
APPEN	DICES		149
App	endix I R	equest for Permission to Conduct Research	151
App	endix II C	Consent Forms for Research Participation	165
App	endix III l	Room Design Analysis Sheet	173
App	endix IV	Behavioral Observation Forms	183
Арр	endix V [	Demographic Data Collection Sheet	205